PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5100309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY II	08/10/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TELEFLEX MEDICAL INCORPORATED
Street Address:	550 E. SWEDESFORD ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	WAYNE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6863675

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-861-1500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER HOSTETLER LLP

Address Line 1: 1050 CONN. AVE. N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15184.1001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERDAL DERVIS
SIGNATURE:	/Erdal Dervis/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Step 2.3_Assignment of US Patent 6863675 - Tech Hold Co II to TMI#page1.tif source=Step 2.3_Assignment of US Patent 6863675 - Tech Hold Co II to TMI#page2.tif source=Step 2.3_Assignment of US Patent 6863675 - Tech Hold Co II to TMI#page3.tif

PATENT 505053554 REEL: 046645 FRAME: 0857

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of this 10th day of August, 2018 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), is between Technology Holding Company II, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Teleflex Medical Incorporated, a California corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest, in and to United States Patent No. 6863675, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent in any or all countries or reissues thereof that may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted (collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of ten (10) United States dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents, to the extent outstanding or existing as of the Effective Date, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Assigned Patents are granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all past, present, and future income, royalties, damages and payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter with respect thereto, and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned under this Assignment.
- 2. This Assignment is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 3. If any term or provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction in which Assigned Patents are owned by Assignor, all other terms and provisions of this Assignment shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect. Upon such determination that any term or provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment so as to effect the original intent of the parties hereto as closely as possible in order that the transactions contemplated by this Assignment be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.
- 4. All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Assignment and the performance of the obligation imposed by this Assignment shall be governed by the laws of Delaware, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflict of laws.
- This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signatures on following page]

PATENT REEL: 046645 FRAME: 0858 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Technology Holding Company II

By:_

Name: Matthew Howald

Title: Vice President

STATE OF DELAWARE)	
).	:SS
COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE	}	

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9th day of August, 2018, by Matthew Howald, Vice President of Technology Holding Company II, as his act and deed, and the free act and deed of Technology Holding Company II.

Zy Marie Hery Motary Public:

My commission expires:

LYNN MARIE GEORGE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF DELAWARE My Commission Expires February 11, 2020 ASSIGNEE:

Teleflex Medical Incorporated

By: ////// Name: Jake Elguioze

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA)	
).	SS
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY):	

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 10th day of August, 2018, by Jake Elguicze, Vice President and Treasurer of Teleflex Medical Incorporated, as his act and deed, and the free act and deed of Teleflex Medical Incorporated.

Notary Public:

My commission expires:

Commonwealth of Pernsylvania -- Notary Seal PAMELAL CARR -- Notary Public Montgomery County My Commission Expires Apr 8, 2022 Commission Number 1023866